(Alcoholic Beverages), of the Code of Ordinances, City of Minot, North Dakota, is 

hereby amended and re-enacted to read as follows: 

1. Retail Beer  

a. A retail beer license shall be for the on-sale and/or off-sale of beer. 

b. Fee.  The fee for a retail beer license shall be six hundred twenty-five dollars 

($625.00) per year. 

c. A holder of a retail beer license on or before June 1, 1973 shall not convey nor 

transfer that license and submit application for another license in one of the 

two newly designated classes of licenses. 

§2.   That subsection (2) (Retail Liquor) of Section 5-16 (Classes of Licenses;

[...]

5 (Alcoholic Beverages), of the Code of Ordinances, City of Minot, North Dakota, is 

hereby amended and re-enacted to read as follows: 

2. Retail Liquor  

a. A retail liquor license shall be for the on-sale and/or off-sale of liquor, beer, 

and wine.   

b. Fee.  The fee for a retail liquor license shall be three thousand one hundred 

twenty-five dollars ($3,125.00) per year.  

c. A holder of a retail liquor license on or before June 1, 1973 shall not convey 

nor transfer that license and submit application for another license in one of 

the two newly designated classes of licenses. 

d. Limitation on number of licenses.  The total number of retail liquor licenses in 

force in any one (1) year shall not exceed one (1) for each one thousand five 

hundred (1,500) persons, or major fraction thereof, of the total population of 

the city.  The city council may issue such additional licenses as it deems 

warranted by the change in population.  Before the official 2020 United States 

Census, this population of the city shall be determined by the most recent